

No. 22-174

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

GERALD E. GROFF,
Petitioner,

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL
JEWISH COMMISSION ON LAW AND
PUBLIC AFFAIRS (“COLPA”) AND OTHER
JEWISH ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

DENNIS RAPPS
Of Counsel
450 Seventh Avenue
44th Floor
New York, NY 10123
(646) 598-7316
drapps@dennisrappslaw.com

NATHAN LEWIN
Counsel of Record
LEWIN & LEWIN, LLP
888 17th Street NW
4th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 828-1000
nat@lewinlewin.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT.....7

I. *HARDISON* WAS ARGUED AND DECIDED DURING A PERIOD WHEN THE COURT’S PARAMOUNT CONCERN WAS PREVENTING ANY GOVERNMENT BENEFIT TO RELIGION7

II. DURING THE ORAL ARGUMENT IN *HARDISON* MANY JUSTICES PORTRAYED RELIGIOUS ACCOMMODATION AS A BENEFIT TO RELIGION9

III. THE COURT’S RECENT RELIGION CLAUSE DECISIONS CATEGORICALLY REJECT THE 1977 PERCEPTION THAT ANY BENEFIT TO RELIGION IS BARRED BY THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....12

IV. JUSTICE MARSHALL, JOINED BY JUSTICE BRENNAN, DISSENTED IN *HARDISON* WITH AN OPINION THAT THIS COURT SHOULD NOW ENDORSE...14

V. THE 1977 *HARDISON* DICTUM HAS
BEEN SUPERSEDED AND EFFECTIVELY
OVERRULED BY THE 2020 DECISION IN
BOSTOCK v. CLAYTON COUNTY15

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	5
<i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	1
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	6, 15, 17
<i>Cummins v. Parker Seal Co.</i> , 516 F.2d 544 (6th Cir. 1975)	7
<i>Dewey v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 689 (1971)	16
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	12, 13
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	4, 7, 8, 13
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975)	4, 7, 8, 12
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	5, 8
<i>Parker Seal Co. v. Cummins</i> , 429 U.S. 65 (1976)	4, 7, 8
<i>Public Education & Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	7
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022)	12, 13

<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	3-15, 17
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S.677 (2005)	13
<i>Wolman v. Walter</i> , 433 U.S. 229 (1977)	4, 8, 12
Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. I	3-5, 7-9, 12-14
Other Authorities	
Brief for the National Jewish Commission on Law and Public Affairs, <i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co</i> , No. 18-349	3
Brief for the National Jewish Commission on Law and Public Affairs, <i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water</i> , No. 19-1388.....	3
Lewin, “A Battle Won on Purim,” The Jewish Press, April 7, 1972, https://www.jewishpress.com/sections/features/ a-battle-won-on-purim/2023/02/27/	16
